SECTION 7. Sections 21 and 22, of chapter 5, of Repealed. chapter 271, laws of 1882, are hereby repealed, and the words, "also the amount of poll tax collected by him," are hereby stricken out of section 24, of chapter 5, laws of 1882, as amended by chapter 312, laws of 1883.

SECTION 8. Section 15, of chapter 4, of chapter No poll tax 360, laws of 1882, as amended by section 10, of shall be levied. chapter 360, laws of 1885, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 15. No poll tax shall be assessed, levied or collected within said

city.

Section 9. Section 2, of chapter 366, laws of

1887, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 10. The common council may license Licensing of the keeping of dogs and charge such fee as they may deem proper, which, however, shall not be less than one dollar for each dog so licensed, and provide for a badge or token, to be carried by each licensed dog.

SECTION 11. All acts and parts of acts conflicting Repealed. with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1889.

[No. 499, A.]

[Published March 30, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 191.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council shall hereafter May fix salary have full power to fix, by resolution or ordinance, commissioner commissioner. the salary of the deputy tax commissioner, and and wages for clerk hire. to increase, from time to time, the compensation for all clerk hire in the tax commissioner's office, in proportion to the increase of the clerical work therein.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby re-

pealed.

This act shall take effect and be SECTION 3. in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 28, 1889.

[No. 884, A.]

[Published April 3, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 192.

AN AC' $\Gamma$  to amend the charter of the city of Oconto and to provide for three assessors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment to chapter 2, of chapter 56, laws of 1882.

ficers and their terms of office.

Section 1. Section 2, of chapter 2, of chapter 56, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended so that said section shall read as follows: The elective The elective of officers of said city shall be a mayor, treasurer and three assessors for the city at large, and three aldermen, one justice of the peace, one supervisor and one constable for each ward, which said officers shall hold their respective offices as follows: The mayor and treasurer for one year, also one supervisor and one constable from each ward, who shall also be elected for one year. The assessors, at the annual election in April, 1889, one shall be elected for one year, one for two years and one for three years, the ballots to specify the term for which each are elected; thereafter each assessor shall be elected for the term of three years, the alderman from each ward to be elected for three years, justices of the peace from each ward, to be elected for two years. The mayor, treasurer and assessors shall be qualified electors, residents and freeholders of said city, and the ward officers shall be qualified electors, residents and freeholders of the respective wards for which they are elected. Each of said officers shall continue in office for his respective term, and until his successor is elected and qualified, and shall have such

Officers must be qualified electors.